its wholly-owned subsidiary, Wuyuan County Jufangyong Tea Industry Limited Company. Found more in the Notice

of the Company released on Juchao website (www.cninfo.com.cn) dated 26 July 2018

2. On December 28, 2018, the company held the 24th meeting of the Ninth Session of Board of Directors and the

13th meeting of the Ninth Session of Board of Supervisors, and reviewed and approved the “Proposal on the

Revocation of the Company’s Subsidiary - Shenzhen Shenbao Huacheng Tech Co., Ltd. Shantou Branch”, agreed

to revoke the company’s wholly-owned subsidiary Shenzhen Shenbao Huacheng Tech Co., Ltd. Shantou Branch.

Found more in the Notice of the Company released on Juchao website (www.cninfo.com.cn) dated 29 Dec. 2018

深圳市深粮控股股份有限公司 2018 年年度报告全文

105

Section VI. Changes in Shares and Particulars about

Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

In Share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

A mount
Proportio

n

New

shares

issued

Bonus

shares

Capitaliza

tion of

public

reserve

Others Subtotal A mount
Proportio

n

I. Restricted shares
29,068,44

5
5.85%

655,752,9

51
0 0 0

655,752,9

51

684,821,3

96
59.42%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned corporate

shares

13,431,78

4
2.70%

655,752,9

51
0 0 0

655,752,9

51

669,184,7

35
58.06%

3. Other domestic shares
15,583,32

5
3.14% 0 0 0 1 1

15,583,32

6
1.35%

Including: Domestic legal

person’s shares

15,384,83

2
3.10% 0 0 0 0 0

15,384,83

2
1.33%

Domestic nature

person’s shares
198,493 0.04% 0 0 0 1 1 198,494 0.02%

4. Foreign shares  53,336 0.01% 0 0 0 -1 -1 53,335 0.01%

Including: Foreign corporate

shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

overseas nature

person’s share
53,336 0.01% 0 0 0 -1 -1 53,335 0.01%

II. Un-restricted shares
467,713,8

58
94.15% 0 0 0 0 0

467,713,8

58
40.58%

1. RMB common shares
415,964,5

78
83.73% 0 0 0 0 0

415,964,5

78
36.09%

2. Domestically listed foreign

shares

51,749,28

0
10.42% 0 0 0 0 0

51,749,28

0
4.49%

3. Foreign listed foreign

shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Other  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

深圳市深粮控股股份有限公司 2018 年年度报告全文

106

III. Total shares
496,782,3

03
100.00%

655,752,9

51
0 0 0

655,752,9

51

1,152,535

,254
100.00%

Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable□Not applicable

During the reporting period, the Company carried out a material assets reorganization, and purchased 100 percent equity of Shenzhen

Cereals Group Co., Ltd through issuing 655,752,951 A-share to Shenzhen Fude State-owned Capital Operation Co., Ltd with price of

8.96 yuan per share. The above mentioned share increase from issuing refers to the tradable shares with limited conditions and listed

[…]

total transaction value of the underlying assets was 5,875,546,400 yuan, and the company paid the consideration by way of issuing

shares, that is, the company issued 655,752,951 share of A shares to Fude Capital at the price of 8.96 yuan per share to purchase 100%

of its stake in Shenzhen Cereals Group, the above shares were listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange on November 12, 2018. Found

more in the Notice of the Company released on Juchao website (www.cninfo.com.cn) on 9 Nov. 2018

2. Changes of total shares and shareholders structure as well as explanation on changes of assets and liability

structure

√ Applicable  □Not applicable

During the reporting period, the Company carried out a material assets reorganization, and purchased 100 percent equity of Shenzhen

Cereals Group Co., Ltd through issuing 655,752,951 shares to Fude Capital. After the issuing, total share capital of the Company up

to 1,152,535,254 shares from 496,782,303 shares. Total shares and changes in shareholder structure are as:

Shareholder  Before transaction  After transaction

Number of shares

holding (Share)

Proportion of

shares holding

Number of shares

holding (Share)

Proportion of

shares holding

Shenzhen Agricultural Products  Co., Ltd. 94,832,294 19.09% 94,832,294 8.23%

Shenzhen Fude State-owned Capital Operation

Co., Ltd.

79,484,302 16.00% 735,237,253 63.79%

Other circulating shareholders 322,465,707 64.91% 322,465,707 27.98%

Total  496,782,303 100.00% 1,152,535,254 100.00%

After the above mentioned material assets reorganization, SZCG included in the consolidate socope as the subsidiary of the Company.

Performance of SZCG included in the listed company correspondingly, thus, the assets and liability of the Company has major growth

from a year earlier, the year before reorganization.

Ended as reporting period, total assets of the Company amounted as 6468.95 million yuan, increased 9.44 percent by comparing with

5911.03 million yuan at same period last year; total liability of the Company amounted as  2131.35  million yuan, increased 10.45

percent by comparing with 1938.2 million yuan at same period last year